Financial Result (on a Cash Basis)  -425.0  -623.0   564.0  -404.0  -888.0

Variation in working capital requirements   691.7   625.1  -700.1   317.5   934.2

Free cash flow   990.0   667.3   404.1   367.2   2,428.6

Capital Structure

In 4Q24 the Company’s cash position was R$14.  billion, sufficient to amortize its maturity schedule until 2028, and in
line with Minerva Foods’ conservative cash management and capital discipline.

On December 31, 2024, around 76% of gross debt was pegged to the U.S. dollar, and, according to our hedge policy,
the Company hedges at least 50% of the long-term FX exposure, protecting its balance sheet at times of high
exchange rate volatility. At the end of 4Q24, the debt duration was approximately 4.4 years.

Net leverage, measured by the Net debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA LTM, was 3.7x in 4Q24. It is worth noting that such
indicator is adjusted for the Pro-forma EBITDA of 10 months of new assets, in the amount of R$1,125.0 million.

   15

Figure 11 – Debt Amortization Schedule on 12/31/2024  (R$ million)

R$ Million 4Q24 4Q23 Var. (%) 3Q24 Var. (%)

Short-term Debt  5,109.4 3,794.6 34.7% 4,408.3 15.9%

% of Short-Term Debt  17.0% 17.6% -0.6 p.p. 17.2% -0.2 p.p.

Local Currency  896.8 2,889.4 -69.0% 1,043.9 -14.1%

Foreign Currency  4,212.6 905.1 365.4% 3,364.4 25.2%

Long-Term Debt  24,972.7 17,762.3 40.6% 21,278.1 17.4%

% of Long-Term Debt  83.0% 82.4% 0.6 p.p. 82.8% 0.2 p.p.

Local Currency  6,179.7 4,557.9 35.6% 4,790.4 29.0%

Foreign Currency  18,793.0 13,204.4 42.3% 16,487.8 14.0%

Total Debt  30,082.1 21,556.9 39.5% 25,686.5 17.1%

Local Currency  7,076.6 7,447.4 -5.0% 5,834.2 21.3%

Foreign Currency  23,005.5 14,109.5 63.0% 19,852.2 15.9%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -14,460.9 -12,678.6 14.1% -16,817.8 -14.0%

Net Debt  15,621.2 8,878.3 75.9% 8,868.6 76.1%

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA (x)   3.7a 2.8b 0.9 2.6c 1.1

More details on the net debt variations in the quarter are provided below.

Figure 12 – Net Debt Bridge* (R$ million)

(a) Pro-forma EBITDA adjusted for the new MSA’s assets (10 months): R$1.1 billion
(b) Pro-forma EBITDA Adjusted per BPU (R$46.4 million - 8 months) and net debt adjusted for the early payment of investments (R$1.5 billion)
(c) Net Debt adjusted for the early payment of investments (R$1.5 billion).

14.461

1.973 1.418 1.520
198

…
777

3.121 3.460
560

7.867

274

6.019

193

Cash 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034